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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety 
of forms. In addition to publications, both 
standard and special tabulations are offered. 
Data are available on CD, diskette, computer 
print-outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magne-
tic tapes. Maps and other geographic reference 
materials are available for some types of data. 
Direct on line access to aggregated information 
is possible through CANSIM, Statistics Canada's 
machine-readable data base and retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries about this publication 	and related 
statistics or services should be directed to: 

Wholesale Trade Section, 
Industry Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (Telephone: 
951-3541) or to the Statistics Canada reference 
centre in 

Des données sous p].usieurs formes... 

Statistique Canada diffuse les données sous formes 
diverses. Outre les publications, des totalisations 
habituelles et spéciales sont offertes. Les donnees 
soot disponibles sur disque compact, disquet.te, 
imprimés d'ordinateur, microfiches et microfilms et 
bandes magnétiques. Des cartes et dautres documents 
de référence géographiques sont thsponibles pour cer-
tames sortes de données. L'accès direct a des 
données agrégées est possible par le truchement de 
CANSIM, l.a base de données ordinolingue et Ic système 
dextraction de Statistique Canada. 

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette 
publication ou de statistiques et services connexes 
doivent étre adressées à 

Section du commerce de gros, 
Division de lindustrie, 

Statistique Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 0T6 	(téléphone: 
951-3541) ou au centre de consultation de Statistique 
Canada a: 

. 

Halifax (1 -902.426-5331) Regina (1-306-780-5405) Halifax (1 -902-426-5331) Regina (1 -306-780-5405) 
Montreal (1.51 4.283-5725) Edmonton (1 -403-495-307) Montréal (1-514-283-5725) Edmonton (1 -403.495-3027) 
Ottawa (1-613.951-81 	6) Calgary (1-403-292-6717) Ottawa (1-613-951-8116) Calgary (1-403-292-6717) 
Toronto (1-416-973-6586) Vancouver (1 -604-666-3691) Toronto (1.416-973-6586) Vancouver (1 -604-666-3691) 
Winnipeg (1.204-983.4020) Winnipeg (1-204-983-4020) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces 
and territories, for users who reside outside 
the local dialing area of any of the regional 
reference centres. 

Newfoundland, Labrador, 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-7164 
Manitoba 1-800-661-7828 
Alberta and Northwest Territories 1-800-563-7828 
British Columbia and Yukon 1-800-663-1551 

Teleccunications Device for the 
Hearing I.paired 1-800-363-7629 

How to Order Publications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications 
may be purchased from local authorized agents 
and other community bookstores, through the local 
Statistics Canada offices, or by mail order to 
Marketing Division, Sales and Service. Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 

Facsimile Number 1(613)951-1584 

Toronto 
Credit card only (973_8018) 

Toll Free Order Only Line (Canada 
and United States) 	1-800-247-6677  

Un service dappel interurbain sans frais est offert 
dans toutes les provinces et dans les territoires, 
aux utilisateurs qui habitent I l'extérieur des zones 
de counicatian locale des centres régmonaux de con-
sultation. 

Terre-Neuveet Labrador, 
Nouvelle-Ecosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
et fle-du-Prmnce-douard 1-800-565-7192 

Québec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-7164 
Manitoba 1-800-661-7828 
Alberta et Territoires du Nord-Ouest 1-800-563-7828 
Colombie-Britannique et Yukon 1-800-663-1551 

Appareils de télécounications pour 
los •alentendants 1-800-343-7629 

Comment commander les publications 

On peut se procurer cette publication et les autres 
publications de Stat.istique Canada auprés des agents 
autorisés et des autres librairies locales, par len-
tremise des bureaux locaux de Statistique Canada, ou 
en écrivant a la Division du Marketing, Ventes et 
Service, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 

Numéro du télécopieur 1(613)951-1584 

Toronto 
Carte de credit seulement (973-8d8) 

Néro sans frais pour coand.r 
saule.ant(Canada at tats-Unis) 	1-800-267-6677 

. 
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Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of its statistical system 
to a long-standing cooperation involving Statistics 
Canada, the citizens of Canada, its businesses 
and governments. Accurate and timely statistical 
information could not be produced without their 
continued cooperation and goodwill. 

Note de reconnaissance 

Le succès du système statistique du Canada 
repose sur un partenariat bien établi entre 
Statistique Canada et Ia population, les entreprises 
et Ies administrations canadiennes. Sans cette 
collaboration et cette bonne volonté, H serait 
impossible de produire des statistiques precises 
et actuelles. 
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Signes conventionnels 

Les signes suivants sont employés uniformémsnt 
dans cette publication de Statistique Canada: 

• nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nóant ou zero. 

-- nombres inf ices. 

x confidentiel an vertu des dispositions de la Loi 
sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

w Le lecteur set priS de noter qua las données sont 
fondses sur des rCponses gui no satisfont pas 
la norme habituelle exigée pour la publication ou 
que celles-ci ont une plus grands marge 
d'inconsistance quo l'on devrait normalement 
obtenir, at cc, a cause de la structure do la 
list., c'est-è-dire des ajustements ds aux 
crCations at aux disparitions at des changements 
dans 1. classement 

Symbols 

The following symbols are used in this 
Statistics Canada publication: 

• figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

x confidential to meek secrecy requirements 
of the Statistics Act. 

w The reader is asked to note that the data 
are either based on a response which falls 
below the usual standard for publication or 
have a greater degree of variability than 
normal associated with them due to list 
structure changes i.e., birth/death 
adjustments and classification changes, and 
should therefore be used with caution. 

NOTE 
	

NOTA 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

A NOTE ON CANSIM 

All current and historical statistics on 
Wholesale Trade (Matrix Nos. 0059, 0061, 0648, 
0649), as well as many other series, are avail-
able to the public from Statistics Canada's 
computerized data bank CANSIM (Canadian Socio-
Economic Information Management System) via 
terminal, on computer printouts, or in machine 
readable form. For further information, contact 
the Cansim staff, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0Z8 (telephone 613-951-8200), or the 
regional advisors at the Statistics Canada 
offices located across Canada. 

This publication was prepared under the 
direction of: 

. C. Andruciak, Director, Industry Division 

. 	B. Heues, Assistant Director, Distributive 
Trades Sub-division, Industry Division 

e 	L. Murphy, Acting Chief, Wholesale Trade 
Section, Distributive Trades, Sub-division, 
Industry Division 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for 
Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 

Les chiffrss ayant é*é arroridis, les totaux ne 
correspondent pas toujours. 

NOTE AU SUJET DE CANSIM 

La banqus ds donnCes in+ormatisSes do Statistique 
Canada CANSIM (système canedien d'information socio-
Cconomique) fournit au public toutes les statistiques 
actuelles at historiques sur le Commerce do gros 
(matrice nos 0059, 0061, 0648, 0649), at sur de 
nombreusss autres series, per le biais d'un terminal, 
d'imprimCs d'ordinateur ou de supports ordinolingues. 
Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser au personnel 
de CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8 
(téléphone 613-951-8200), ou aux conseillers des 
bureaux de Sta+is+iaue Canada situés C travers le 
Canada. 

C.t+e publication a etC rSdigSs sous la direction de: 

s C. AndrusiaK, 	directeur, 	Division 	de 
l industrie 

• B. Ncues, directsur adjoint, Sous-division des 
commercas de distributions, Division de 
1' industris 

• L. Murphy, chef intirimaire, Section du commerce 
de gros, Sous-division des commerce do distribu-
tions, Division di l'industrie 

Le papier utilisé dans Ia presente publication répond aux 
exigences minimales de l'American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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Introduction 

This publication presents estimates of monthly 
sales of wholesale merchant establishments for 
Canada, each province and for the Yukon and 
Northwest Territories combined. In addition to 
total sales, sales and inventories, and as 
well as inventories to sales ratios appear 
for major trade groups based on the 1980 Stan-
dard Industrial Classification. 

Sales figures are on a net basis (gross 
sales less returns, adjustments and discounts) 
whether on cash or credit, and exclude any 
taxes collected. Also included are commissions 
earned by wholesalers also acting as agents, 
while the sales of goods owned by others are 
excluded. 

Inventory figures are the value of the goods 
owned and held for resale. Included are any 
inventory in transit or on consignment. Ex-
cluded are goods owned and held in inventory 
abroad, and inventories held on consignment 
from others. 

The estimates contained in this publication 
are derived from a redesigned monthly survey 
which incorporates a revised list of wholesale 
businesses. For a more detailed discussion of 
the new survey methodology see Appendix II in 
January 1994 issue. 

Establishments in wholesale trade are primari-
ly engaged in selling merchandise to retail-
ers, to other wholesalers, to industrial, com-
mercial, institutional and professional users, 
to farmers for use in farm production, and for 
export; or acting as agents or brokers in 
buying or selling merchandise to such persons 
or organizations on a commission basis. 

However sales to end-users of certain com-
modities (usually capital or investment (non-
consumer) goods) such as computer equipment, 
feed, seed or other farm supplies, lumber and 
building materials, trucks and commercial 
vehicles, and all types of machinery and 
equipment are always classified to wholesale 
trade. A complete review of definitions and 
concepts appears in Appendix I in the January 
1994 issue. 

Users should note that each month, unless 
otherwise indicated, this publication will 
contain preliminary estimates for the current 
month and revised estimates for the preceding 
month for the unadjusted series. The estimates 
of the seasonally adjuted series are revised 
for the preceding three months. 

Introduction 

La présente publication donna des estimations 
des ventas mensualles des ótablissements de 
commerce do gros pour 1. Canada, las provin-
ces, 1. Yukon at les Territoires du Nord-
Ouesk ensemble. En plus des ventes totalas, 
ella contient des données ventilées pour les 
ventes at las stocks, ainsi qua las rapports 
erttre las stocks at las ventes, salon las 
grands groupas de commerce établis par la 
Classification type des industries de 1980. 

Los chiffres concernant las ventes nettes 
(ventes brutes diminuóes des rendus, des ra-
bais at des escomptes), a credit ou a comp-
tants, sans las taxes percues. Sont incluses 
las commissions obtenuas par las grossistes 
faisant aussi fonction d'agents, mais non las 
ventes de merchandises appartanant a dautres 
en'kreprises. 

Las données sur las stocks représentent Ia 
valeur des marchandises possédées at détenues 
pour la revente. Sont inclus thus las stocks 
an transit ou an consignation. No sont pas 
comptées las merchandises possédées at déte-
flues a létranger, ainsi qua las stocks déte-
nus an consignation pour las autres. 

Las estimations contanues dans la présente 
publication sont tiróes dune enquête men-
suelle ramaniéa, qul sa fonda sur une list* 
révisóe des ótablissaments da commerce da 
gros. Lappandice II dens la publication de 
janvier 1994, traite an detail do la méthodo-
logie employee pour lenquête. 

Las établissements dont lactivité principale 
est la commerce de gros vandant des marchandi-
ses a des détaillants, a dau'tres grossis*es, 
a des industrials, a des commercants, è des 
ékablissements publics, a des professionnels, 
a des agriculteurs sil sagit da marchandisas 
das*inéas a la production agricole, at i dau-
tres pays; ou encore vendent des merchandises 
ou on achô*ant pour la compte dautrui, a 
titre d'agents ou da courtiers, moyannent une 
commission. 

Par ajlleurs, on attribue 'toujours au commerce 
da gros las ventes de certains produits a 
lutilisataur final (habituellement las biens 
déquipament ou dinvastissamant), par example 
Is matérial ir.formatiqua, las aliments pour 
animaux, las semences at las autres fournitu-
res agricoles, la bois at las matóriaux do 
construction, los camions at los véhicules 
commerciaux, at tous las genres de machines at 
do matérial. Lappendice I dans la publication 
de janviar 1994, contient lerisemble des dCfi-
nitions at des concepts. 

Lutilisateur devrait noter qua la publication 
renfermara tous las eois, a coins dindication 
contraira, las estimations provisoires pour le 
mois an cours at las estimations révisées du 
mois précédant pour las series non désaisonna-
lisées. Las estimations des series désaisonna-
liséas sont revisées pour las trois mois pré-
cédants. 
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Chart 1 

Wholesale Merchants Sales 

$ billions 	Monthly change, seasonally adjusted 
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Chart 2 

Wholesale Merchants Inventories 

Graphique 1 
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Chart 3 	 Graphique 3 

Wholesale Merchants Sales by Trade Group, 
February 1994 
Percentage change, previous month 
(Seasonally Adjusted) 

Ventes des marchands de gros par groupe 
de commerce, février 1994 
Variation en pourcentage par rapport au mois prócedent 
(Désaisonnalisées) 
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Chart 4 	 Graphique 4 

Wholesale Merchants Sales by Province, 	 Ventes des marchands de gros par province, 
February 1994 	 février 1994 
Percentage change, previous month 	 Variation en pourcentage par rapport au mois precedent 
(Seasonally Adjusted) 	 (Désaisonnalisées) 
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Note to users 

Starting in February, estimates are based on 
a renewed sample of wholesale businesses. 
The new sample was drawn to maintain overall 
data quality, while permitting the introduc-
tion of two new trade groups later in the 
year. 

Highlights 

After generally rising since May 1993, the 
wholesale sector experienced its second con-
secutive monthly decline in February, mostly 
a result of lower sales of food, beverage, 
drug and tobacco products and, to a lesser 
extent, diminished demand for lumber and 
building materials. The modest 0.7X drop 
brought total sales to $17.8 billion. 

Downward pressure leads sales .ove.ent 

Hhile sales of five trade groups (accounting 
for about 60Z of total sales) were up in 
February, the overall monthly movement was 
down as reduced sales from the other groups 
more than offset the rise. The largest 
downward pressure came from wholesalers of 
food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 
(-4.57.) - this marked the second consecu-
tive monthly decline for this group (for 
which sales reached a peak last December). 
Partly contributing to this drop were lower 
food imports and manufacturing shipments. 

Lumber and building materials continued to 
fall, down 1.4Z in February after posting a 
drop of 5.6Z in ,January. Most of the down-
ward pressure during January and February 
can be attributed to a diminished demand 
brought on by severe winter storms that 
subdued building activity in various regions 
of Canada and the United States. Also down 
in February were sales from wholesalers of 
apparel and dry goods (-3.4Z) and suppliers 
of farm machinery, equipment and supplies 
(-I .1Z). 

Among the five trade groups that recorded 
higher sales in February, the largest gains 
were posted by wholesalers of other ma-
chinery, equipment and supplies, up 2.OZ. 
Februarys rise erased most of Januarys 
decline (-2.0) and pushed sales back up 
close to their peak level of December. Sales 
of metals, hardware, plumbing and heating 
equipment and supplies were up 3.OX follow-
irg a small reduction in January, 

Note aux utilisataurs 

A partir de février las estimations sont 
basées sur un échantillon renouvelé des 
entreprises du commerce de gros. Ce nouvel 
échantilion permet de maintenir is qualité 
des données ainsi que lintroduction plus 
tard au cours de lannée do deux nouveaux 
groupes de commerce. 

Faits saillants 

Après avoir été a la hausse depuis mai 1993, 
Is secteur du commerce de gros enregistre sa 
deuxième baisse daffilée an février. La ma-
jeure partie de is diminution découle dune 
chute des ventes des grossistes an produits 
alimentaires, boissons, mIdicamen*s at tabac 
at dana une moindre mesure dune demande 
affaiblie du bois at des ma*ériaux do cons-
truction. Suite a Is faibie baisse de 0,77., 
las ventas totales se chiffrenk a 17,8 
miiliards$. 

Mouve.ent des ventes dicté par las pressi.ons 
a Is baisse 

Bian qua las ventes de cinq groupes de com-
merce (représantant environ oOZ du total des 
ventes) se sont accrues cc mois-ci, le 
mouvement mensuel global est a ia baisse an 
raison do is chute des vantes des autres 
groupas qui a contrebalancé Gas hausses. La 
diminution es+ surtout a*tribuabie aux gros-
sistes an produits alimentairas, boissons, 
médicaments at tabac (-4,5k). Ii sagit de 
is seconda baisse mensuelle consecutive pour 
cc groupe dont Is niveau des ventes a*tei-
gnait un sommat an décembra. Cette dernière 
provient on partie da baisses des importa-
tions daliments et des livraisons manufac-
turières. 

En février las ventes da bois at de maté-
riaux do construction ont continue do bais-
ser (-1,4Z) suite su repli de 5,67 du mois 
darnier. Une demanda affaiblie an raison 
des intempórias hivernales qui ont ralenti 
Is construction dans plusiaurs regions du 
Canada at des Etats-Unis axplique an grande 
partia In mouvement a Is baisse des deux 
darniers mois. Los ventes de grossistes de 
vêtements at articles do mercerie ont égale-
ment diminué (-3,4Z) ainsi qua calles des 
fournisseurs de machines, matérial at four-
nitures agrico].es  

Parmi ies cinq groupes do commerce ayant 
affiché des hausses, las pius significatives 
appartanaient aux grossistes dautras machi-
nes, matérial at fournitures an hausse de 
2,O. Ccci enraye presqua complêtement la 
baisse de Z,OX du mois dernier pour ramener 
las ventes da cc groupe près do leur sommet 
de décenibre 1993. Las ventes des grossistes 
an métaux, quincailleria, articles de piom-
berie at da chauffage ont augmanté de 3,0Z 
après avoir subi une légère baisse an 
janvier.  
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Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63-008 

Commerce de gros. (evrier 1994 
Statistique Canada - n° 63-008 au catalogue 



Mostly lower sales across Canada 	Faibles ventes a travers Is Canada 

In contrast to January, when Ontario led 
lower sales, the declines in February were 
widespread. Nine of 11 regions experienced 
slower sales varying from -0.3X in Ontario 
to -6.6Z in Nova Scotia. Only Saskatchewan 
and the Yukon and Northwest Territories 
posted gains of 0.3Z and 4.5Z respectively, 
following losses in the previous months. 

Durable goods leads inventory decline 

After 	rising for several months stocks 
of other machinery, 	equipment and sup- 
plies - representing over one-quarter of all 
inventory - fell 2.2X. This contributed to  
an overall drop of 1.1% in wholesale 
merchants inventories, which totalled $26.5 
billion in February. 

The inventories to sales ratio at the end 
of February 1994 was 1.49:1 unchanged from 
January 1994. 

Unadjusted sales and inventories 

Broad-based increases resulted in a 7.8Z 
rise in total sales from year-earlier levels 
to $15.4 billion. The largest increases were 
recorded by merchants of other machinery, 
equipment and supplies followed by suppliers 
of motor vehicles, parts and accessories. 
Inventory levels rose 3.6Z to $26.7 billion 
in February. 

Comparativement au mois dernier oü lOntario 
était an tête de Ia chute des ventes, les 
baisses de février son* plus dispersóes. 
Neuf regions sur onze enregistrent une bais-
se de leurs ventes variant entre -0,3 an 
Ontario at -6,6Z an Nouvelle4cosse. Seuls 
la Saskatchewan ainsi qua Is Yukon et les 
Territoires du Nord-Oues* réunis enregis-
trent des gains resp.ctifs de 0,3Z et 4,5Z 
faisant suite a des pertes au cours des 
dernier mois. 

Las biens durables entralnent Is baisse des 
stocks 

Suite a des hausses depuis plusieurs mois, 
los stocks dautres machines, materiel at 
fournitures - qui représentent un peu plus 
dun quart du total - ont chute de 2,2Z. 
Ce't'te dernière chute a largement contribué a 
la baisse global. de 1,IZ des stocks des 
marchands do gros qui an février sélèvent a 
26,5 milliards$. 

La rapport des stocks sur les ventes ê la 
fin du mois de février demeure inchangé, 
801* 1,49:1 comparativement a janvier 1994. 

Ventes at inventaires non désaisomnalisés 

Des augmentations dispersées ont contribué 
une hausse totale des ventes de 7,8Z qui 
sólèvent a 15,4 milliards$. Las plus fortes 
augmentations ont été enregis*rées par las 
los grossistes dautras machines, matérial 
at fournitures suivis des fournisseurs de 
véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoi-
res. Le niveau des stocks augmente de 3,6k 
pour sétablir a 26,7 milliards$. 

. 

. 
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TABLE 1. Wholesale Merchants Sales, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group and Region 

Sales previous month 
Year-to- 

Ventes date Variation du 
mois précédent 

1994 

February January Decener November Cunulatif February Januar 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1994 199 

Février Janviar Décembre Noveithre Février Janvier 

$ •illions 

4,458 4,670 4,712 4,609 9 1 128 -4.5 	-0.9 

420 435 436 456 854 -3.4 	-0.4 

558 557 568 583 1015 0.3 	-2.0 

2 1 015 2,012 2014 1,978 4,027 0.2 	-0.1 

1,297 1,260 1,269 1,254 2,557 3.0 	-0.7 

No. 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluthing and 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Lunthor and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brunswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Colunthia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 

1,670 1,694 1,794 1,689 

440 444 511 431 

4,185 4,104 4,189 4,102 

2,785 2,772 2,817 2,815 

17,828 17,947 18.309 17,918 

173 179 179 173 

42 43 41 37 

387 415 432 375 

235 243 237 234 

4,207 4,227 4,205 4,242 

7,389 7,414 7,645 7,429 

587 591 627 590 

545 543 604 542 

1,742 1,759 1,805 1,730 

2,499 2,513 21512 2,542 

22 21 22 23 

	

3,364 	-1.4 

	

884 	-1 .1 

	

8,289 
	

2.0 

	

5,557 
	

0.5 

	

35,775 	-0.7 

353 

86 

	

802 	-6.6 

	

477 	-3.2 

	

8,435 	-0.5 

	

14,803 	-0.3 

	

1,178 	-0.6 

	

1 0 088 	0.3 

	

3,500 	-1.0 

	

5,012 	-0.5 

	

43 
	

4.5 
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6.2 3.1 2.7 5.7 14.8 13.7 

18.6 4.6 21.4 25,4 46.5 25.7 

2.1 2.7 15.2 13.4 15.6 10.8 

0.1 0.4 7.6 6.3 11.4 9.4 

2.2 1.8 7.4 8.1 11.5 9.9 

3.0 -3.0 1.5 5.0 7.0 2.0 

9.2 7.6 0.4 1.9 -5.1 -10.4 

15.2 0.8 3.0 10.4 18.1 5.6 

1.7 1.0 -4.8 -0.9 -0.6 1.5 

-0.9 1.5 6.5 6.5 5.7 5.9 

2.9 1.8 6.7 6.7 10.9 8.2 

6.2 3.1 1.8 2.8 9.9 7.5 

11.4 - - 8.2 10.3 26.0 20.4 

4.3 3.7 14.4 16.1 22.6 18.0 

-1.2 1.3 10.3 12.1 14.6 18.5 

-4.7 4.0 5.5 -7.7 -2.3 2.2 

Wholesale Trade, February 1994 
Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63-008 

material do pjoner1e at do 
chauffage 

Bois at .iatériaux de construction 6 

Machines, matérial at fournitures 7 
agr ico las 

Autres machines, matérial at 8 
fournituras 

Produits divers 9 

Total, enu.bls des co...rc.s 10 

Regions 

Terre-Neuve 11 

±le-du-Prince-Edouard 12 

Nouvalle-Ecosso 13 

Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

Québec 15 

Ontario 16 

Manitoba 17 

Saskatchewan 18 

Alberta 19 

Colombie-Britannique 20 

Yukon at Tarritoires du Nord-Ouest 21 

Commerce de gros, tèvrier 1994 
Statistique Canada - ri' 63-008 au catalogue 

4.2 

23.4 

14.3 

7.0 

7.8 

3.2 

1.1 

6.7 

-2.9 

6.5 

6.7 

2.3 

9.2 

15.2 

11.2 

-1.4 

. 	TABLEAU 1. Vontes des archands do gras, désasonna1iséos, salon Is groups do caorce at Ia 
region 

• 	Change from 	Change from previous year 
previous month 

Variation du 	Variation do 1ann6e précédente 
mois précédent  

Year-to- 
December November February January December November 	date 

1993 	1993 	1994 	1994 	1993 	1993 	1994 
Décembre Novembrel Février Janvier Décembro Novembre Cumulatif 	 N 

per cent-pourcentage Groupa do coerce - Canada 

2.2 1.7 0.8 6.3 7.4 7.0 3.5 Produits alimantaires, boissons, 	1 
medicamonts at tabac 

-4.6 -2.4 -4.3 -3.4 0.2 7.2 -3.8 Vêteeents at articles do mercerie 	2 

-2.6 -2.1 -6.4 -6.0 -5.5 -4.0 -6.2 Articles ménagers 	3 

1.8 2.8 13.3 11.7 13.6 14.4 12.5 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at 	4 
accessoires 

1.2 1.1 12.7 6.9 9.5 11.5 9.8 Métaux, articles do quincaillerie, 	5 



TABLE Z • Wholesale Merchants Sales, Not Seasonally Adustod, by Trade Group and Region 	10 

No. 

Trade Group - Canada 

I Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plunthing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luner and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Sales 

Ventos 

February January Dacether Noverther Year-to-date 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1994 

Fóvrier ,  Janvier Décembre Novembre Cumulatif 

$ millions 

31932 4,186 4,874 4,736 8,118 

468 365 261 420 833 

457 441 555 763 897 

1,727 1,680 1,696 2,040 3,407 

1,170 1,149 11,090 1 1 318 2,319 

1,219 1,193 1,355 1,681 2,412 

279 291 482 355 570 

3,774 3,619 4,599 4,243 7,392 

2,429 2,366 2,760 2 2,900 4,794 

15,454 15,289 17,672 15,456 30,743 

142 150 184 190 292 

37 38 43 35 76 

322 348 418 359 670 

196 205 232 242 401 

3 1580 3,472 3,877 4,488 7,052 

6,508 6,416 7,488 7,733 12,924 

466 478 583 570 944 

436 440 586 520 876 

1,504 11529 1,786 1,746 3,033 

2,246 2,194 2,456 2 1551 4,439 

18 17 19 22 35 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brunswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Colurthia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 
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0 	TABLEAU 2. Ventes dos marchands do gros, non -désaisonnaliséss, solon 10 groupe do cooaerce at Is region 

Change from previous year 

Variation de lannóe précédente 

February January December November Year-to-date 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1994 

Février Janvier Décembre Novembre Cumulatif N °  

per cent-pourcentage Groupe de couerce - Canada 

1.8 5.9 8.7 9.8 3.9 Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicaments I 
at tabac 

-7.1 -2.4 -1.7 17.3 -5.1 Vêkements at articles do mercerie 2 

-6.9 -6.8 -5.8 2.2 -6.9 Articles ménagers 3 

13.4 13.4 15.0 18.1 13.4 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accassoires 4 

14.4 7.1 9.6 14.2 10.7 Métaux, articles de quincaillerie, materiel 5 
de plomberie at do chauff age 

4.7 9.2 19.5 15.2 6.9 Bois at ma*ériaux de construction 6 

20.4 31.6 52.8 29.7 25.9 Machines, materiel at fournitures agricoles 7 

15.6 11.8 18.9 15.9 13.7 Autres machines, matérial at fournituros 8 • 7.0 6.7 12.0 13.2 6.9 Produits divers 9 

7.8 8.3 13.4 13.5 8.0 Total, ensmeble des comeeroes 10 

R&q,.ons 

0.7 5.7 10.4 4.0 3.2 Terre-Neuve 11 

5.1 9.0 1.2 -17.5 7.0 He-du-Prince4douard 12 

4.2 10.9 15.9 6.7 7.6 Nouvelle-cosse 13 

-5.4 0.6 0.9 3.2 -2.4 Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

6.7 5.6 6.6 9.9 6.1 Québec 15 

7.5 7.2 13.2 11.9 7.3 Ontario 16 

2.3 3.9 14.1 8.0 3.1 Manitoba 17 

8.6 10.6 29.3 19.9 9.6 Saskatchewan 18 

13.0 16.5 26.4 23.6 14.7 Alberta 19 

10.8 12.0 15.0 23.0 11.4 Colombie-Britannique 20 

6.1 -7.4 -5.4 15.3 -1.0 Yukon at Territoires du Nord-Ouas± 21 

Wholesale Trade, 	Peoruary 1994 Commerce de gros. 	levrier 1994 
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TABLE 3. Wholesale Merchants Sauple Response Fraction and Coefficient of Variation for Sales 

Response fraction 

Fraction da rIponse 

February January 	Decether Novether 
1994 1994 	1993 1993 

Février Janvier 	Dácembre Novethre 

per cant -pourcentage 

82.2 92.6 	94.3 83.2 

87.1 89.9 	90.6 90.4 

93.2 96.7 	96.3 96.9 

91.0 93.3 	92.8 91.5 

85.7 86.6 	90.4 89.8 

85.9 84.7 	86.9 88.1 

84.6 81.1 	91.8 86.4 

83.9 86.9 	87.3 87.9 

87.4 90.4 	91.6 90.4 

85.5 89.8 	91.0 88.1 

84.9 92.5 91.3 90.0 

91.7 93.3 91.1 86.9 

81.0 92.7 93.1 91.5 

91.3 93.3 91.3 89.7 

85.9 93.2 94.0 83.1 

82.3 87.4 89.5 89.3 

89.9 92.7 92.7 91.0 

86.1 83.9 87.2 85.8 

89,3 90.9 91.1 90.2 * 

91.4 90.1 90.9 90.6 

79.3 78.1 82.2 84.2 

No 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parks and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plu,éing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brunswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Coluthia 

21 Yukon and Northesk Terri*ories 

Wholesale Trabe, February 1994 
Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63-008 6 	
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TABLEAU 3. Marchands do gros, fraction do répanse do 1 'échantillon at coefficient do variation 
des ventes 

Coefficient of variation 

Coefficient do variation 

	

February 	January 	Dacenthar 	Noveither 

	

1994 	 1994 	 1993 	1993 

	

Février 	 Janvier 	Décen*3re 	Novonóre 	 N °  

per cent-pourcentage 	 Groupa do coemerce - Canada 

	

2.1 	 4.2 	 4.6 	 5.7 Produits alimontaires, boissons, médicaments 	1 
at tabac 

	

8.3 	 9.3 	11.5 	12.5 Vétomonts at articles do marcerie 	 2 

	

7.4 	 6.5 	 9.6 	 9.9 Articles ménagers 	 3 

	

2.2 	 4.4 	 4.1 	 4.4 Véhiculas automobiles, pièces at accessoires 	4 

	

5.2 	 6.6 	10.3 	 8.2 Métaux, articles do quincailleria, matérial 	5 
do plonâeria at do chauff age 

	

4.8 	 6.8 	 9.3 	 10.7 Bois at matériaux do construction 	 6 

	

3.5 	 7.5 	 9.0 	11.7 Machines, matérial at fourni+uros agricolas 	7 

	

8.5 	 6.8 	 8.1 	 9.4 Autros machines, matérial at fournituros 	 8 

	

2.8 	 6.3 	 9.7 	11.6 Produits divers 	 9 

	

2.3 	 2.5 	 2.7 	 3.5 Total, ensemble dos caorcas 	 10 

Regions 

	

2.2 	 6.4 	 9.2 	 8.3 Terre-Mauve 	 11 

	

1.1 	 2.3 	 3.9 	 4.4 fle-du-Prirtce-Edouard 	 12 

	

4.0 	 4.9 	 5.8 	 5.6 Nouvelle-cosse 	 13 

	

3.8 	 3.0 	 3.0 	 5.4 Nouveau-Brunswick 	 14 

	

3.0 	 3.8 	 4.8 	 4.9 	uéboc 	 15 

	

2.1 	 4.1 	 4.6 	 6.1 Ontario 	 16 

	

2.6 	 5.5 	 7.1 	 7.9 Manitoba 	 17 

	

2.4 	 4.1 	 5.4 	 7.2 Saskatchewan 	 1$ 

	

2.7 	 2.7 	 8.2 	 6.2 Alberta 	 19 

	

9.8 	 10.6 	10.1 	 13.5 Colothie-Britannique 	 20 

	

7.0 	 8.3 	 7.8 	 7.3 Yukon at  Territoires du Nord-Ouest 21 

Woiesaie Trace, Feoruary 1994 	 Commerce ce gros, fevrier 1994 
Statistics Canada - Cat. NO. 63-008 	 statistlque Canada - n° 63-008 au catalogue 



TABLE 4. Wholesale Merchants Sales, Seasonally Adjustod, by Trade Group and Region, Historical 

Sales 

February January Oecether Novether October September August 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 

No. vier Fér Janvier Décembre Novethre Octobre Septembre A00t 

Trade Group - Canada $ .illions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 4,458 4,670 4,712 4,609 4,533 4,460 4,415 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 420 435 436 458 469 459 449 

3 Household goods 558 557 568 583 596 586 585 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 2,015 20012 2,014 1,978 1,924 1 1 906 11910 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 1,297 1,260 1,269 1,254 1,240 1,249 1 1211 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 1,670 1,694 1,794 1,689 1,638 1,635 1,587 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 440 444 511 431 412 390 386 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 4085 4,104 4,189 4,102 3,992 3,984 3,833 
supplies 

9 Other products 2,785 2,772 2,817 2,815 2,804 2,738 2,714 

10 Total, all trades 17,828 17,947 18,309 17,918 17,609 17,408 17,090 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 173 179 179 173 179 173 174 

12 Prince Edward Island 42 43 41 37 35 37 36 

13 Nova Scotia 387 415 432 375 372 386 369 

14 New Brunswick 235 243 237 234 231 237 232 

15 Quebec 4,207 4,227 4,205 4,242 4,178 4023 4,070 

16 Ontario 7,389 7,414 7,645 7,429 7,300 7,165 7,101 

17 Manitoba 587 591 627 590 573 559 566 

18 Saskatchewan 545 543 604 542 543 520 527 

19 Alberta 1,742 1,759 11805 1,730 1,668 1,636 1,596 

20 British Columbia 2,499 2 1513 2 1512 2,542 2,508 2,548 2,397 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 22 21 22 23 22 23 22 

Wholesale Trade, February 1994 	 Commerce de gros, fevrier 1994 
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176 171 175 176 171 171 

39 41 41 40 41 42 

373 366 364 343 361 376 

237 234 236 231 239 247 

4,088 3,998 3 1 999 3,941 4,025 3,949 

7025 6,945 6,866 6,638 6,938 6,924 

601 585 586 588 590 576 

519 519 511 519 512 503 

1,573 1,546 1,537 1,494 11505 1,523 

2,366 2,330 2,285 2,268 2,270 2,265 

22 	21 	21 	21 	20 	21 

Terre-Neuve 11 

jle-du-Princa-Edouard 12 

Nouvelle-cosse 13 

Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

Québec 15 

Ontario 16 

Manitoba 17 

Saskatchewan 18 

Alberta 19 

Colourbie-Britannique 20 

Yukon et Torrioiras du Nord-Oues+ 21 

TABLEAU 4. Ventes des •archands da gros, désaisonnalisóos, selon le groupe de cou.arce at Ia S  region, hastorique 

Ventos 

July June May 
1993 

April 
1993 

March 
1993 

Februar 
199 1993 

Juillet 
1993 
Juin Mai Avril Mars Février 

$ •illions 

4,462 4,481 4,456 4,315 4,422 4,424 

435 438 446 428 436 439 

599 591 581 580 596 596 

1,874 1,835 11825 1,781 1,810 1,779 

1,204 1,174 1,143 1,144 1,148 1 1 151 

1,570 11532 1 1 558 1 ,597 1,670 1,626 

372 365 361 355 349 362 

3,761 3,678 3,586 3,429 3,665 3,632 

2,739 2,661 2,666 2,630 2,577 2,587 

17,018 16,755 16,622 16,259 16,673 16,597 

N' 

Groups de acemerce - Canada 

Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicamants 	1 
at tabac 

Vétements at articles de mercerie 	 2 

Articles ménagors 	 3 

Véhicules automobiles, pieces at accessoires 	4 

Métaux, articles de quincaillorie, materiel 	5 
de plomberie at do chauffage 

Bois at matérlaux do construction 	 6 

Machines, matérial at fournituros agricolas 	7 

Autras machines, matérial at fournitures 	8 

Produits divers 	 9 

Total, ensemble des coerces 	 10 

Regions 

Wriolesale Trade, Fe0ruary 1994 	 Commerce ce gros, fevrier 1994 
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TABLE 5 • Wholesale Merchants Sales, Not Seasonally 
Historical 

Adjusted, by Trade Group and Region, 

Sales 

Februaryl Januaryl December November October September August 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1993 1993 993 

No. Février Janvier D6cembre Novembra Octobre Septembre A0C&t 

Trade Group - Canada $ .illions 

I Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 3,932 4,186 4,874 4,736 4,642 4,661 4,476 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 468 365 261 420 500 561 598 

3 Household goods 457 441 555 763 723 699 608 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 1,727 1,680 1,696 2,040 2,069 2,056 1 1833 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 1070 1,149 1 1 090 1,318 1,302 1,336 1,256 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 1 1219 1,193 1,355 1,681 1,758 1,874 1,806 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 279 291 482 355 446 407 435 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 3,774 3,619 4,599 4,243 31892 4,133 3,628 
supplies 

2,429 2,366 2,760 2,900 2,917 2,791 2,568 9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 15,454 15,289 17,672 18,456 18,249 18,517 17,208 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 142 150 184 190 197 196 186 

12 Prince Edward Island 37 38 43 35 35 39 38 

13 Nova Scotia 322 348 418 359 373 405 379 

14 New Brunswick 196 205 232 242 246 255 252 

15 Quebec 3,580 3,472 32877 4,488 4,478 4,588 4,281 

16 Ontario 6,508 6,416 7,488 7,733 7,693 7,575 6,995 

17 Manitoba 466 478 583 570 582 578 569 

18 Saskatchewan 436 440 586 520 568 546 561 

19 Alberta 1,504 1,529 1,786 1,746 1,686 1,671 1 0591 

20 British Columbia 2,246 2,194 2,456 2,551 2$69 2,637 2,333 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 18 17 19 22 24 27 24 

Wholesale Trade, February 1994 	 Commerce de gros, février 1994 
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TABLEAU S. Vontes dos •archands do gras, non-désaisonnalisé.s, solon 1e groupo do coorce ot Ia 

W region, historique 

Vontes 

July June May April March 
1993 

February 
1993 

Year 
1994 1993 1993 1993 1993 

Anne. N °  Juillet Juin Mai Avril Mars Février 

$ •illions Groupe de ccerco 	Canada 

4,560 4,705 4,506 4,302 4,245 3,863 8,118 Produits alimentaires, boissons, 
tmédicamonks at tabac 

481 352 348 408 557 505 833 VCtamonts at articles do morcerie 2 

550 532 515 551 588 491 897 Articles ménagors 3 

1,736 1 1 993 1,948 1,904 2,110 1,522 3,407 Véhiculesauto.obiles, pièces at 4 
accessoires 

1,175 17282 1,174 1,147 1065 11023 2,319 Mtaux, articles do quincaillarie, 5 
matérial do plomberie at do 
chauffago 

1,790 1,894 1,829 1,638 1 1 503 1,164 2,412 Bois at matériaux do construction 6 

390 462 445 429 324 232 570 Machinas, matérial at fournitures 7 
agr icoles 

3,513 4,038 3,413 3,397 4,215 3,264 7,392 Autres machines, materiel at 8 
fourni*ures 

2,556 2,944 3,029 2,711 2,684 2,269 4,794 Produits divers 9 

16,751 18,203 17,206 16,487 17,391 14,332 30,743 Total, enseubla des comoerces 10 

Regions 

190 180 169 156 152 141 292 Terre-Neuve 11 

44 47 45 36 35 36 76 fle-du-Princo-douard 12 

411 424 397 345 344 309 670 Nouvello-cosse 13 

254 254 240 223 227 207 401 Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

3,975 4,272 4,096 3,911 4,098 3 1 355 7,052 Québec 15 

6,684 7,491 6,995 6,843 7,489 6,053 12,924 Ontario 16 

670 683 685 583 556 456 944 Manitoba 17 

563 606 598 495 459 401 876 Saskatchewan 18 

1,569 1,753 1,631 1 1 515 1,541 1,331 3,033 Alberta 19 

2,368 2,469 2,329 2,360 2,470 2,027 4,439 Colombie-Britannique 20 

24 23 21 20 19 17 35 Yukon at Territoires du Nord-Ouest 21 

Wholesale Trade, February 1994 	 Commerce Ce gros, tevrier 1994 
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11 	 Stattstique Canada - n' 63-008 au catalogue 



TABLE 6. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group 

Change from 
Inventories previous month 

Stocks Variation du 
mois prócéden* 

February January December November February January 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1994 1994 

Fóvr jar Janvier Décembre Novembre Févr jar Janvier 

$ •illaons 

3,266 3,317 	3,304 3,318 -1.5 	0.4 

1,048 1,061 1 1062 1,057 -1.3 - - 

1,306 1,307 19270 1,281 -0.1 2.9 

3,463 3,509 3,384 3,542 -1.3 3.7 

2,497 2,462 2,430 2,387 1.4 1.3 

2,865 2,906 2,878 2,772 -1.4 1.0 

1,258 1,253 1,257 1,245 0.4 -0.4 

7,264 7,430 7,294 7,184 -2.2 1.9 

3,536 3,556 3,527 3,508 -0.6 0.8 

26,502 26,802 26,405 26,294 -1.1 1.5 

No 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

S 
TABLE 7. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Not Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group 

No 

February 
1994 

Févr ier 

Inventories 

Stocks 

January 
1994 

Janvier 

December 
1993 

Oécenthre 

November 
1993 

Novembre 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

3,175 

1,063 

1,241 

3,641 

2,435 

2,910 

1 ,302 

7,258 

3,664 

26,689 

$ •illions 

3,270 

1,066 

1,229 

3,487 

2,418 

2,827 

1,247 

7,275 

3,570 

26,388 

3,325 

1 1 003 

1,223 

3,261 

2,367 

2,701 

1,224 

7,127 

3,501 

23,732 

3,353 

956 

1 ,257 

3,311 

2,327 

2,543 

1,149 

7,077 

3,483 

23,456 

. 
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TABLEAU 6. Stocks des aarchands do gros, dèsaisonnalisés, salon 10 groupa do coerce 

Change from Change from previous year 
previous month 

Variation clu Variation do l'annáe précédente 
mois précédant  

December November February January December November • 1993 1993 1994 1994 1993 1993 
Décembra Novembral Février Janviar Décembre Novembre 

per cent -pourcentage 

-0.4 0,8 -0.3 0.9 1.3 4.1 

0.4 1.9 10.4 11.6 12.0 12.4 

-0.9 -1.4 14.3 17.5 13.4 8.9 

-4.5 -0.7 -8.5 -1.4 -6.5 1.7 

1.8 3.9 15.9 12.5 11.1 10.5 

3.8 -0.7 12.6 15.1 15.9 13.8 

1.0 0.6 -219 -1.6 0.2 -1.9 

1.5 1.3 2.2 5.2 3.0 1.0 

0.5 -1.9 6.5 8.3 6.3 7.1 

0.4 0.4 3.6 6.2 4.5 5.0 

ii 

U Q 

Groupe do coerce - Canada 

Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicaments 	1 
at tabac 

Vétements at articles do ,aercoria 	 2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoires 	4 

Métaux, articles do quincaillerie, materiel do 5 
plomberio at do chauffage 

Bois at matériaux do construction 	 6 

Machines, materiel at fournitures agricolas 	7 

Autres machines, materiel at fournitures 	 8 

Produits divers 	 9 

Total, ensemble dos coerverces 	 10 

TABLEAU 7. StocKs des marchands do gros, non-désaisonnalisés, solon Is groupe do commerce 

Change from previous year 

Variation do l'année prIcédenta 

	

February 	 January 	December 

	

1994 	 1994 	 1993 

	

Fóvrier 	 Janv jar 	Décanthro 

per cont-pourcontage 

	

-0.3 	 1.9 	 1.5 

	

9.8 	 13.0 	 13.7 

	

8.6 	 10.5 	 9.1 

	

-8.8 	 -1.6 	 -8.5 

	

18.0 	 14.8 	 12.9 

	

13.2 	 17.4 	 16.9 

	

-1.7 	 -1.0 	 1.4 

	

2.5 	 6.4 	 4.3 

	

6.8 	 9.4 	 7.0 

	

3.6 	 6.9 	 4.8  

November 
1993 

Novombra 

Groupe do coerca - Canada 

4.5 Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicamants 	1 
at tabac 

14.0 Vétamants at articles do mercerie 	 2 

6.9 Articles ménagers 	 3 

0.1 Véhiculos automobiles, pièces at accessoiros 	4 

11.9 Métaux, articles do quiricailleria, matérial do 	5 
plombaria at do chauffage 

13.3 Bois at matériaux do construction 	 6 

-2.1 Machines, matérial at fournitures agricoles 	7 

1.2 Autres machines, matérial at fournitures 	 8 

7.3 Produits divers 	 9 

4.9 Total, ensemble des coemerces 	 10 

S 

N o  

Wriolesale Trace. Feoruary 1994 
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TABLE S. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group, Historical 

Inventories 

February January December November October September August 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 

No. Fóvrier Janvier Décerthre Novembre Octobre Septembre Aot 

Trade Group - Canada $ •illions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 3,266 3,317 3,304 3,318 3 9 290 3,271 3,294 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 1,048 I ,061 1,062 1,057 1,038 1,071 1 1 023 

3 Household goods' 1 1 306 1,307 1 ,270 1,281 1,299 1,344 1,353 

4 Møtor vehicles, parts and 3,463 3,509 3,384 3,542 3,568 3,624 3 1 673 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 2,497 2,462 2,430 2,387 2,297 2 1 261 2092 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 2,865 2,906 2,878 2,772 2,790 2,722 2,592 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 1,258 1,253 1,257 1,245 1,238 1,201 1,227 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 7,264 7,430 7,294 7,184 7 9 094 7,029 7010 
supplies 

9 Other products 3,536 3,556 3,527 3 1 508 3,578 3,464 3,285 

10 Total, all trades 26,502 26,802 26,405 26,294 26,192 25,989 25,650 

TABLE 9. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Not Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group, Historical 

Inventories 

February January December November October September August 
1994 1994 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 

No. Février Janvier Décembre Noveithre Octobre Septembre Ao* 

Trade Group 	Canada $ •illions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 3,175 3,270 3,325 3,353 3,351 3,317 3 1 318 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 1,063 1,066 1,003 956 955 1,057 1,064 

3 Household goods 1,241 19229 1 1 223 I ,257 1,356 1,344 1,353 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 3,641 3,487 3,261 3,311 3 1424 3,592 3,603 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 2,435 2,418 2,367 2,327 2,258 2,275 2,230 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 2,910 2,827 2,701 2,543 2 1 609 2,638 2,554 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 1,302 1,247 1,224 1,149 1,165 1,152 1 1211 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 7,258 71,275 7,127 7,077 7,042 6,945 7,022 
supplies 

9 Other products 3,664 3,570 31501 3 3,483 3,562 3,427 3,208 

10 Total, all trades 26,689 26,388 25,732 25,456 25,722 25,747 25,563 

Prior to October 1993 the household goods trade group was not adjusted 
data. 

for seasonaliky. Thus the figures 
prior to October 1993 appearing in this table reflect the unad)usted 

S 
Wholesale Trade, 	February 1994 Commerce de gros, février 1994 
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TABLEAU S. Stocks des narchands do gras, désaisonnalisés, solon Is groupo do commerco, histarique 

Stocks 

July June May April March 
1993 

Februar 
199 1993 

Juillet 
1993 
Juin 

1993 
Mai 

1993 
Avril Mars Février N o  

$ millions Groupe do cameerce - Canada 

3 1 320 3,299 3 1 302 3,308 3,193 3,274 Produi*s alimentaires, bojssons, inédicaments 1 
at tabac 

1,021 1,004 968 931 943 949 Vêtemonts at articles do mercarie 2 

1,375 1 1 301 1 1 285 1,260 1 1 188 1,143 Articles i,,énagarst 3 

3,697 3,723 3,834 4,022 3,790 3,786 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoires 4 

2,161 2 1 139 2,121 2,159 2,153 2,154 Métaux, articles do quincaillerie, matérial 5 
do plomberie at do chauff age 

20590 2,622 2,640 2,634 21628 2,543 Sois at ma*ériaux do construction 6 

1,245 1,234 1,221 1,203 1,241 1,295 Machines, matérial at fournitures agricoles 7 

7,091 7,076 7,014 7,040 7,099 7,108 Autres machines, matérial at fournitures 8 

3,346 3,346 3,361 3,380 3,365 3,321 Produits divers 9 

25,846 25,745 25,745 25,936 25,599 25,573 Total, ensemble dos cammercas 10 

S TABLEAU 9. StocKs dos •archands do gras, non -désaisoi nalisés, salon Is groupe do commerce, 
historique 

Stocks 

July June May April March 
1993 

Fabruar 
199 1993 1993 1993 1993 

Fóvrier N' Juillet Juin Mai Avril Mars 

$ uuillions Groupe do coerco - Canada 

3,367 3,324 3,353 3,276 3,065 3,184 Produi*s alimentaires, boissons, médicamen*s 1 
at *abac 

1,121 1 1 088 986 936 951 969 Vétements at articles do mercarie 2 

1,375 1,301 19285 1,260 1,188 1,143 Articles ménagers 3 

3,617 3,736 4,005 4,178 3,970 3,991 Véhiculas automobiles, pièces at accassoires 4 

2,205 2,185 2,232 2,231 2,134 2,064 Métaux, articles do quincaillerie, matérial S 
de plomborie at do chauffaga 

2,584 2,746 2,847 2,897 2,805 2,570 Bois at matériaux da construction 6 

1,273 1,263 11282 1,266 1 2 299 1,325 Machines, matérial at fournituros agricoles 7 

7,295 7,147 7,154 7,193 7,139 7,083 Autres machines, matérial at fournitures 8 

3,253 3,268 3,401 3,479 3,487 3,430 Produits divers 9 

26,090 26,058 26,546 26,718 26,038 25,758 Total, ensemble des coemerces 10 

Avant octobre 1993, le groupe do commerce des articles ménagers n'ótai* pas ajusté pour las variations 
saisonriléres. 	Donc, pour la période avant octobre 1993, les chiffros qui apparaissent dans ce tableau 
représeritent des donnees non-ajustees. 

Wholesale Trade. 	Feoruary 1994 Commerce de gros. 	1evrier 1994 
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TABLE 10. Wholesale Merchants, Inventories/Sales Ratio Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group 6 Inventories/sales ratio 

Rapport skocks/ventes 

February January Decerther Novether 
1994 1994 1993 1993 

Février Janvier Décuthre Novethre 

0.73 0.71 0.70 0.72 

2.50 2.44 2.43 2.31 

2.34 2.35 2.24 2.20 

1.72 1.74 1.68 1.79 

1.92 1.95 1.92 1.90 

1.72 1.72 1.60 1.64 

2.86 2.82 2.46 2.89 

1.74 1.81 1.74 1.75 

1.27 1.28 1.25 1.25 

1.49 1.49 1.44 1.47 

No. 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plurthing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

TABLE 11. Wholesale Merchants Sa.ple Response Fraction and Coefficient of Variation 
for Inventories 

Response fraction 

Fraction do r6ponse 

February January Decether Novether 
1994 1994 1993 1993 

Février Janvier Décenthre Novethre 

79.9 85.9 87.2 85.5 

61.9 60.2 59.2 60.1 

79.4 81.1 83.9 85.0 

80.8 88.8 87.4 84.1 

77.1 83.1 86.9 82.0 

71.4 71.9 72.0 73.4 

59.9 63.6 67.4 63.7 

72.9 79.1 78.0 80.6 

70.6 73.0 75.3 77.2 

73.8 	78.6 	79.3 	79.3 

No 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluthing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Wholesale Trade, February 1994 
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	TABLEAU 10 • Marchands do gras, rapport stocks/ventes désaisonnalisé, salon 10 groupe do co.morco 

Inventories/sales ratio 

Rapport støcks/vontes 

February January December November 
1992 199 

Février 
199 

Janvier 
1992 

Décepére Novembre 

0.74 0.75 0.74 0.74 

2.16 2.12 2.18 2.20! 

1.92 1.88 1.86 1.94 

2.13 1.98 2.04 2.01 

1.87 1.86 1.69 1.92 

1.56 1.58 1.59 1.64 

3.57 3.59 3.60 3.70 

1.96 1.95 1.95 1.92 

1.28 1.26 1.31 1.27 

1.54 1.52 1.54 1.54 

N o  

Groups do coumarco - Canada 

Produits alimantaires, boissons, médicaments 	1 
at tabac 

Vétomants at articles do mercarie 	 2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhiculas automobiles, pièces at accessoiras 	4 

Métaux, articles de quincailleria, matérial do 5 
plomberie at do chauff age 

Bois at matériaux do construction 	 6 

Machines, matérial at fournituras agricolos 	7 

Autras machines, matérial at fournituras 	8 

Produits divers 	 9 

Total, onseablo dos co..arces 	 10 

IRS 

TABLEAU 11. Marchands do gras, traction do reponso do l'échantillan at coefficient do variation 
dos stocks 

Coefficient of variation 

Coefficient do variation 

	

February 	January 	December 	November 

	

1994 	 1994 	1993 	 1993 

	

Févrior 	 Janvior 	Décembre 	Noveithro N' 

Groups do commerce - Canada 

Produits alimontairas, boissons, médicamants 	1 
at tabac 

Vêtements at articles do merceria 	 2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhiculas automobiles, pièces at accessoires 	4 

Métaux, articles do quincaillario, matérial do 5 
plomberia at do chauffage 

Bois at matériaux de construction 	 6 

Machines, matérial at fournitures agricolos 	7 

Autres machines, matérial at fournituras 	 8 

Produits divers 	 9 

3.3 	 2.8 
	

4.9 
	

4.0 Total, ense.ble des c0000rces 	 10 

. 

	

2.6 
	

5.3 
	

6.5 
	

6.7 

	

11.0 
	

12.6 
	

13.0 
	

20.6 

	

6.4 
	

7.8 
	

8.7 
	

8.5 

	

2.8 
	

3.1 
	

3.2 
	

4.0 

	

4.7 
	

7.3 
	

9.2 
	

9.0 

	

5.1 
	

6.7 
	

9.5 
	

10.1 

	

3.9 
	

8.9 
	

4.3 
	

9.1 

	

9.8 
	

8.0 
	

10.1 
	

11.0 

	

4.5 
	

7.2 
	

7.5 
	

12.3 
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Your indispensable and 
comprehensive refe:rence 
source on Canada 
For essential information on 
Canada, turn to the Canada Year 
Book. An invaluable resource, the 
1994 edition is beautifully designed it 
an inviting and easy-to-read format. 

The 1994 Canada Year Book exam ine 
recent events, changes and trends in g 
detail. Organized carefully into 22 chapters, 
it answers questions on virtually every topic 
from geography through health to banking. 

This edition features: 

00
- Over 700 crisply written pages packed with eye-opening 

information on life in Canada - from social, economic, 
cultural and demographic perspectives 

250 concise tables plus 63 charts and graphs that put 
statistical information into focus 

00- Stunning photographs capturing distinctively Canadian 
scenes by some of this country's finest photographers 

00- Fascinating short feature articles covering everything from 
archaeology to white collar trends 

Trusted for over 125 years by students, teachers, researchers, 
librarians and business people, the Canada Year Book is the 
reference source to consult first on all aspects of Canada. 

An enduring addition to any home or office library! 

ORDER YOUR COPY OF CANADA YEAR BOOK TODAY. 

Available in separate English and French editions, the 1994 Canada 
Year Book (Catalogue No. 11-402E) is $59.95 plus $5.05 shipping 
and handling in Canada, US$72 in the United States, and US $84 in 
other countries. 

To order, write to: Statistics Canada, Marketing Division, Sales and 
Service, Ottawa, Ontario KIA 016, or contact the nearest Statistics 
Canada Regional Reference Centre listed in this publication. 

If more convenient, fax your order to 1-613-951-1584 or call toll-free 
1-800-267-6677 and charge it to your VISA or MasterCard. 

un ouvrage complet et 
!ispensable sur le Canada 
ur obtenir des renseignements 
ssentiels sur le Canada, consultez 
I'Annuaire du Canada. Inestimable 
source d'information, l'édition de 

1994 est un ouvrage d'une 
presentation très soignée, 

ittrayant et facile a lire. 

du Canada 1994 étudie en 
protondeur les evenements, les tendances et les 

changements récents. Divisé en 22 chapitres, il répond a vos 
questions sur presque tous les sujets, depuis la geographie 
jusqu'à la sante et la banque. 

Voici ce que vous trouverez dans l'édition de 1994: 

Plus de 700 pages écrites dans un style vif et pleines de 
renseignements intéressants sur les dimensions sociales, 00-  economiques, culturelles et demographiques de Ia vie 
canadienne 

00- 250 tableaux concis et 63 graphiques et diagrammes qui 
permettent de mettre en perspective l'information statistiqut 

Remarquables photographies de paysages typiquement 
canadiens par certains des photographes canadiens les plus 
illustres 

Courts articles fascinants sur des sujets divers, depuis 
l'archeologie lusqu'à l'Cvolution de Ia situation des cols blancs 

Ouvrage de réfCrence de predilection des étudiants, des enseignants, 
des cherchurs, des bibliothCcaires et des gens d'affaires, et cc depuis 
plus de 125 ans, l'Annuaire du Canada est celui qu'il faut consulter 
en premier pour en savoir plus long sur tous les aspects du Canada. 

Un volume que vous voudrez conserver longtemps dans votre 
bibliothCqui' ou au bureau! 

COMMANDEZ DES AUJOURD'HUI VOTRE EXEMPLAIRE DE 
L'ANNUAIRE DU CANADA 

Vous pouvez vous procurer Ia version francaise ou anglaise de 
l'Annuaire du Canada 1994 (no 1 l-402F au catalogue) au coüt de 
59,95 $ (supplement de 5,05 $ pour les frais d'expédition et de 
manutention) au Canada, 72 $ US aux Etats-Unis et 84 $ US dans les 
autres pays.  

Pour commander, écrivez a Statistique Canada, Division du 
marketing, Vente et service, Ottawa (Ontario) KIA 016, ou 
communiquez avec le centre de consultation de Statistique Canada 
Ic plus près (voir Ia liste qui figure dans Ia prCsente publication). 

Si vous le préférez, télCcopiez votre commande en signalant le 
1-613-951-1584 ou telephonez sans frais au 1-800-267-6677 et portez 
les frais a votre corn pte VISA ou MasterCard. 
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